
FACULTY SENATE MEETING 
APRIL 16, 2013 – 3:30 P.M. – FERGUSON FORUM 

 
APPROVED MINUTES 

 
ABSENT WITHOUT ALTERNATE: Sheila Black, John Blitz, Ian Brown, Priscilla Davis, 
Richard Fording, Marysia Galbraith, Tricia McElroy, Osiris Molina, Jennifer Purvis, Harold 
Stowell, Todd DeZoort, Chapman Greer, Lenka Nolan, Bob Brooks, William Rabel, Margaret 
Garner, Dwight Hooper, Eyun-Jung Ki, Aaron Kuntz, Karen Spector, Dennis Sunal, Steve 
Thoma, Ed Back, Paul Puzinauskas, John Van Zee, Jason Scofield, Meredith Render, Ann 
Graves, Wesley Church. 
 
ABSENT WITH ALTERNATE: None. 
 
GUESTS: Cresandra Smothers, Dialog; Abby Holthaus (guest of Melondie Carter) 
 
Roll call and quorum check by Faculty Senate Secretary Rona Donahoe.  Information packets 
were distributed to the newly elected senators. 
 
The minutes of the March 19, 2013 Faculty Senate meeting were approved. 
 
President’s Report – (Steve Miller) The Faculty Senate Steering Committee has been meeting 
with candidates for the positions of UA Provost and UA Vice President for Research.  President 
Miller introduced past Faculty Senate presidents.   
 
Newly appointed Faculty Senate committee members will have ongoing and new pertinent issues 
to address in the fall. 
 
President Miller began the meeting with reciting the following poem: 
 
 
DID I MISS ANYTHING? 
Tom Wayman 
 
Nothing.  When we realized you weren’t here 
we sat with our hands folded on our desks 
in silence, for the full two hours. 
 
 Everything.  I gave an exam worth 
 40 percent of the grade for this term 
 and assigned some reading due today 
 on which I’m about to hand out a quiz 
 worth 50 percent. 
 
Nothing.  None of the content of this course 
has value or meaning 
Take as many days off as you like: 
any activities we undertake as a class 
I assure you will not matter either to you or me 
and are without purpose 



 
 Everything.  A few minutes after we began last time 
 a shaft of light suddenly descended and an angel 
 or other heavenly being appeared 
 and revealed to us what each woman and man must do 
 to attain divine wisdom in this life and 
 the hereafter 
 This is the last time the class will meet 
 before we disperse to bring the good news to all people 
  on earth. 
 
Nothing.  When you are not present 
how could something significant occur? 
 
 Everything.  Contained in this classroom 
 is a microcosm of human experience 
 assembled for you to query and examine and ponder 
 This is not the only place such an opportunity has been 
  gathered 
 
 but it was one place 
 
 And you weren’t here 
 
 
 
Vice President’s Report – (Donna Meester) Donna Meester is in Theater and Dance costume 
design and follows Seth Panitch as Faculty Senate Vice President.  Donna is appreciative of the 
opportunity to serve in the Faculty Senate. 
 
Dr. Robert Riter was unanimously re-elected as Faculty Senate Parliamentarian. 
 
Secretary’s Report – (Rona Donahoe) Lists of the newly assigned Faculty Senate Standing 
Committees and the Faculty Senate University Standing Committee representatives were 
reviewed and approved following corrections and additional assignments.  (attached)   
 
Paul Horwitz and Meredith Bagley commented that building relationships, voicing academic 
related concerns, taking issues back to their constituents and being involved in day-to-day 
communication with University officials were advantages of serving in the Faculty Senate.   
 
Past President Clark Midkiff commented that the senators can make of their service in the 
Faculty Senate as much or as little as they wish and that participation in the Senate is a great way 
to learn how the University works. 
 
Student Affairs - Melondie Carter reported concerning BamaCash card security issues.  The 
dollar amount remaining on the card will no longer be vocally announced in a place of business.  
 
There was discussion concerning University policy regarding graphic and obscene images on the 
Quad.  This issue was referred to the Student Affairs Committee. 
 



The notice of mandatory training for “Child Protection Policy”, “Hazard Communication: An 
Employee’s Right to Know” and “Introduction to Hazard Communication: Right to Know” 
raised some issues.  President Miller will speak with the Provost regarding these concerns. 
 
Reuben Cook reported the parking complaints expressed by senators have been forwarded to 
Parking and Transportation Committee. 
 
Academic Affairs – John Vincent stated progress is being made on Faculty Handbook revisions.  
The HU 197 issue will be reviewed in a meeting on Thursday. 
 
Each Faculty Senate committee went to an assigned space to elect co-chairs. 
 
Meeting adjourned 4:45 P.M. 
 
 

       
FACULTY SENATE ROSTER 2013-2014 

Name Ext. E-mail Term 
Arts and Sciences 
Stacy Alley 6247 salley@as.ua.edu 2014 
Sheila Black 0613 sblack@psych.as.ua.edu 2014 
John Blitz 5947 jblitz@tenhoor.as.ua.edu 2014 
Silas Blackstock 0748 blackstock@ua.edu 2015 
Ian Brown 9758 ibrown@bama.ua.edu 2014 
Steve Bunker 1917 sbunker@ua.edu 2015 
Steve Burch 0343 sburch@as.ua.edu 2015 
Andrea Cevasco 7804 acevasco@bama.ua.edu 2015 
Priscilla Davis 1842 pndavis@bama.ua.edu 2014 
Rona Donahoe 1879 rdonahoe@geo.ua.edu 2014 
Carol Duffy 0310 cduffy3@as.ua.edu 2014 
Richard Fording 5980 richard.c.fording@ua.edu 2015 
Marysia Galbraith 0585 mgalbrai@ua.edu 2015 
Tricia McElroy 8489 tmcelroy@bama.ua.edu 2014 
Donna Meester 9032 dmeester@as.ua.edu 2014 
Osiris Molina 7451 omolina@music.ua.edu 2015 
Jennifer Purvis 3315 jpurvis@ua.edu 2014 
Peter Schulte 5967 pete.schulte@as.ua.edu 2015 
Rainer Schad 3783 rschad@bama.ua.edu 2015 
Jennifer Shoaff 7048 jshoaff@as.ua.edu 2014 
Ed Stephenson 1828  estephen@bama.ua.edu 2014 
Stephen Secor 1809 ssecor@biology.as.ua.edu 2015 
Harold Stowell 5095 hstowell@geo.ua.edu 2015 
Sierra Turner 5836 srturner@bama.ua.edu 2015 
John Vincent 9203 jvincent@bama.ua.edu  2014 
James Wang 1972 jwang@as.ua.edu 2015 
Fred Whiting 8497 fwhiting@ua.edu 2014 
    
    
Alternates       
Carolyn Cassady 8443 ccassady@bama.ua.edu 2015 
James Hamilton 0189 jchamilt@bama.ua.edu 2014 
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Phil Harris 1831 pharris@bama.ua.edu 2015 
Russell McCutcheon 8512 russell.mccutcheon@as.edu 2015 
Stevan Marcus 8094 smarcus@bama.ua.edu 2014 
Maha Marouan 8685 mmarouan@bama.ua.edu 2014 
Stacy Morgan 0069 smorgan@tenhoor.as.ua.edu 2014 
Mindy Nancarrow 1894 mnanc@bama.ua.edu 2014 
Seth Panitch 3845 spanitch@bama.ua.edu 2015 
Patricia Parmelee 7518 pparmelee@ua.edu 2014 
Andreas Piepke 6066 andreas@bama.ua.edu 2014 
Katrina Ramonell 5960 kramonel@bama.ua.edu 2014 
Ion Stancu 5050 Ion.stancu@ua.edu 2015 
Ray White 5050 rwhite@ua.edu 2014 
    
    
    
    
Commerce and Business Administration 
Todd DeZoort 6131 tdezoort@cba.ua.edu 2014 
Chapman Greer 2926 cgreer@cba.ua.edu 2015   
Lenka Nolan 8925 hnolan@cba.ua.edu 2015   
Bob Brooks 8987 rbrooks@cba.ua.edu 2014  
Joanne Hale 0854 jhale@cba.ua.edu 2014  
William Rabel 8966 wrabel@cba.ua.edu 2015  
     
Alternates        
Bob Kee 2909 rkee@cba.ua.edu 2014  
Doug Cook 8971 dcook@cba.ua.edu 2014  
Jullet Davis 8926 jdavis@cba.ua.edu 2015  
Len Zumpano 8988 lzumpano@cba.ua.edu 2014  
Jim Brown 1334 jpbrown@cba.ua.edu 2015  
Bill Petty 6085 bpetty@cba.ua.edu 2014  
     
         
Community Health Sciences  
Margaret Garner 2880 mgarner@cchs.ua.edu 2015  
Dwight Hooper 1398 dhooper@cchs.ua.edu 2014  
     
Alternates        
Nelle Williams 1364 nwilliam@cchs.ua.edu 2015  
     
         
Communication and Information Sciences  
Dan Albertson 1517 dea@ua.edu 2015  
Meredith Bagley 1926 mbagley@ua.ecu 2014  
Steve Miller 1525 stevemiller@bookarts.ua.edu 2014  
Eyun-Jung Ki 0367 ki@apr.ua.edu 2015  
     
Alternates        
Laurie Bonnici 8824 lbonnici@slis.ua.edu 2015  
Jeremy Butler 6350 jbutler@ua.edu 2014  
Jennifer Campbell-Meier 2131 jcm@slis.ua.edu 2014  
Danny Wallace 4576 dwallace@slis.ua.edu 2015  
     
Education  
Joy Burnham 2302 jburnham@bamaed.ua.edu 2015  
Aaron Kuntz 5675 akuntz@bamaed.ua.edu 2014  
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Karen Spector 0303 kspector@bamaed.ua.edu 2015  
Dennis Sunal 8264 dwsunal@bamaed.ua.edu 2015  
Steve Thoma 8146 sthoma@bamaed.ua.edu 2014  
John Vincent 6052 jvincent@bamaed.ua.edu 2015  
     
     
Alternates        
Becky Atkinson 0357 atkin014@bamaed.ua.edu 2014  
Carol Donovan 2874 cdonovan@bamaed.ua.edu 2014  
Karri Holley 7825 kholley@bamaed.ua.edu 2015  
Steve Katsinas  5622 skatsinas@bamaed.ua.edu 2014  
Mark Leggett 5289 mleggett@bamaed.ua.edu 2015  
Cecil Robinson 6801 crobinso@bamaed.ua.edu 2015  
         
Engineering  
Ed Back 8422 eback@eng.ua.edu 2014  
Paul Puzinauskas 4794 ppuzinauskas@eng.ua.edu 2014  
Clark Midkiff 1645 cmidkiff@eng.ua.edu 2014  
Glenn Tootle 6550 gatootle@bama.ua.edu 2015  
Heath Turner 1733 hturner@eng.ua.edu 2015  
John Van Zee 6981 jwvanzee@eng.ua.edu 2015  
Tom Zeiler 7305 tzeiler@eng.ua.edu 2015  
     
Alternates        
Bob Taylor 4078 btaylor2@eng.ua.edu 2014  
Sushma Kotru 7235 skotru@eng.ua.edu 2014  
Alan Lane 1729 alane@eng.ua.edu 2014  
Samit Roy 7300 sroy@eng.ua.edu 2014  
Keith Williams 2605 kwilliams@eng.ua.edu 2015  
         
English Language Institute  
Jay Robbins 7995  jrobbins@eli.ua.edu 2014  
Amy Taylor 6732 apiper@bama.ua.edu 2015  
     
Alternate        
Marci Daugherty 7447 marcid@eli.ua.edu 2014  
         
Human Environmental Sciences  
Reuben Cook 9710 rcook@ches.ua.edu 2015  
Jeannine Lawrence 6252 jlawrence@ches.ua.edu 2014  
Jason Scofield 4057 scofield@ches.ua.edu 2014  
Tricia Witte 5626 twitte@ches.ua.edu 2015  
     
     
Alternates        
Tyra Hilliard 6170 thilliard@ches.ua.edu 2014  
Caroline Fulmer 03589059 cfulmer@ches.ua.edu 2015  
Marcy Koontz 3789 marcy.koontz@cua.edu 2015  
 Ken Wright 1665 kwright@bama.ua.edu 2015  
     
Law        
Meredith Render 7853 mrender@law.ua.edu 2015  
Paul Horwitz 6110 phorwitz@law.ua.edu 2015  
     
Alternates        
Heather Elliott 9965 helliott@law.ua.edu 2015  
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Fred Vars 0841 fvars@law.ua.edu 2014  
         
Libraries        
Jill Grogg 7994 jgrogg@ua.edu 2014  
Mangala Krishnamurthy 6047 mkrishna@bama.ua.edu 2014  
     
Alternates        
Jody DeRidder 0511 jlderidder@ua.edu 2014  
Josh Sahib 6529 jsahib@ua.edu 2014  
 Mark Siciliano 1098 msicilia@bruno.cba.ua.edu 2014  
     
Nursing        
Melondie Carter 9871 mcarter@bama.ua.edu 2015  
Ann Graves 9052 agraves@ua.edu 2014  
     
Alternates        
Olivia May 3374 omay@bama.ua.edu 2014  
Marilyn Handley 3814 mhandley@ua.edu 2015  
         
Social Work        
Wesley Church 3933 wchurch@sw.ua.edu 2015  
Charlotte Herrin 0605 cbherrin@sw.ua.edu 2014  
     
Alternates        
Jo Pryce 5405 jpryce@bama.ua.edu 2015  
Amy Traylor 2189 atraylor@sw.ua.edu 2015  
        
Professional Staff Assembly  
     
Past President       
Clark Midkiff 1645 cmidkiff@eng.ua.edu   
Parliamentarian       
Bob Riter 6232 rbriter@slis.ua.edu   

  
   

April 4,  2013  

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

FACULTY SENATE STANDING COMMITTEES  2013-14 
 

ACADEMIC AFFAIRS    INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
Dan Albertson      Jill Grogg 
Silas Blackstock     Meredith Bagley 
Chapman Greer     *Mangala Krishnamurthy 
Tricia McElroy     *Clark Midkiff 
Paul Puzinauskas     Lenka Nolan 
Stephen Secor      Jennifer Purvis 
Karen Spector      Fred Whiting 
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Dennis Sunal 
Steve Thoma 
*John Vincent       
James Wang 
Tricia Witte      LEGISLATIVE AGENDA 
*Sierra Turner      Margaret Garner 
        
FACULTY LIFE     RESEARCH & SERVICE 
Stacy Alley      *Steve Burch 
Wesley Church     Ian Brown 
Priscilla Davis      Andrea Cevasco 
*Carol Duffy      Richard Fording 
Marysia Galbraith     Ann Graves 
*Jeannine Lawrence     Eyun-Jung Ki 
Meredith Render     Aaron Kuntz 
Jennifer Shoaff     Pete Schulte 
       Glenn Tootle 
FAC. & SEN. GOVERNANCE   Heath Turner 
*Charlotte Herrin     *Ed Stephenson 
Dwight Hooper     Tom Zeiler 
Paul Horwitz 
Jason Scofield      STUDENT AFFAIRS 
*Amy Taylor      Ed Back 
       Robert Brooks 
       *Melondie Carter 
FINANCIAL AFFAIRS    Joanne Hale 
Sheila Black      Donna Meester 
John Blitz      Osiris Molina 
Joy Burnham 
Steven Bunker 
*Reuben Cook 
Todd DeZoort 
William Rabel 
Jay Robbins 
*Rainer Schad 
Harold Stowell 
John Van Zee 
John Vincent (ed) 
 
 
UNIVERSITY COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  2013-14 
 
UNIVERSITY COMMITTEE    SENATE REPRESENTATIVE 
 
Awards       Ed Back  
 
Campus Master Plan      Harold Stowell 
 
Campus Security & Safety     Tom Zeiler 



 
Committee on University Committees   Melondie Carter 
 
Conflict of Interest Policy     Fred Whiting 
 
Core Curriculum Oversight     Stephen Secor 
 
Environmental Stewardship     Ian Brown 
 
Equal Opportunity      Priscilla Davis 
 
Faculty & Staff Benefits     Rona Donahoe 
 
Faculty Participation in Selection of Deans & Dept.  John Vincent 
Chairs & Evaluation of Academic Programs 
 
Graduate Council      Aaron Kuntz 
 
Committee on Rhodes, Truman, Fulbright,   Dan Albertson 
& Marshall Scholarships 
 
Health & Safety      Ann Graves 
 
Human Relations Council     Jill Grogg 
 
Information Technology     Heath Turner 
 
Institutional Animal Care & Use (IACUC)   Meredith Bagley 
 
Institutional Biological Safety    Ed Stephenson 
 
Institutional Review for Human Subjects   Richard Fording (non-medical) 
        Dwight Hooper (medical) 
 
Intercollegiate Athletics     Donna Meester 
 
Interim Program Coordination    Tricia McElroy 
International Education     Mangala Krishnamurthy 
 
Libraries       Steve Burch 
 
Media Planning Board     Paul Horwitz 
 
Parking & Transportation     Reuben Cook 
 
Research Advisory      Carol Duffy 
 
Research Grants      Pete Schulte 
 
Student & Campus Life     Marysia Galbraith 



 
Student Health       Meredith Render 
 
Technology & Learning     Chapman Greer 
 
Undergraduate Programs & Services    Osiris Molina 
 
University Recreation ̀      Karen Spector 
 
 
4-18-13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
     
 
 
 
         
 
 


